v_coblédg¢ “:"°fh ~ On motion of lMre. Beaumont, Mre. Cooledge was authorized to attend the
o te at- LS R O BN SRR ' | : , Lo _ e
" tend ‘nmeeting of the International Milk and Dairy Inspection Association at Chicago Oct.
. meetings | : . ' ; : } o :
‘ ,‘” 1lth vo 13th, for the purpose of presenting a paper, with expeunses paide
' On motion of Mrse Stockman, the following appoinﬁments were approved: a!
re Harold Me Krebs, Instructor in Chemistry, at a salary of $1800 !
. New ap-  Der anmun.
pointments , Lo
| approveds Mre He Ce Lange, promoted to the position made vacant by Mre Be Lo
el . Fremch, with salary of $2300.
Raymond L. Baxter, Instructor in Chemistry, at a salary of $2000. %
o . On motion of Mrs. Stockman, $13,000 was added to the budget of the
- Additional G _ ; ‘ e
. apportion-  Grsham Hortilcultural Experiment Station to off-set the purchase of land and
ment fAr , :
farm tools. .
8§ On motion of Mr. Beaumont, the Secretary was authorized to continue
 lease to . the lease c¢f the first floor of the building nowused as Post 0ffice from
' be continued. ' :
s , . month to month on the basis of $100 per month, veginning with the expiration

of the present lease,
On motion adjourned.

i v/é/ﬁ%”

Secretary »

MEETING OF THE STATE BOARD OF AGRIGULTURE | -

Mr. Beaumontt's Q9ffice--Detroit.

OCctober 26, 1920. : : ; ' ‘11350 P.M.
Present, President Xedzie, Mrs. Stockman, Hessrs. Wallace, Beaumont, Wood- -

man, Waterbury and Watkins.

f The minutes of the previous meeting having been in the hands of the members
| .

.~ were approved without reading.

Rudget for? On motion of Mr. Waterbury, a budget for the Extension Division was adopted I!
Extension. !

o » s L : . i \ |
! : ~ consisting of $160050 for each of the two years, 1921-22 and 1922-23. B,
Readjustment On motion of Mr., Waterbury, Mr. Tennant's salary was readjusted as follows,

nant's Sal- beginning November 1lst: $3200 to be paid from Lever Funds, $1800.- by the Buream
arye R

~ of Markets and $1000 by the State Farm Bureau. » e " | e
Salary. of | On motion of ¥#¥r. Wallace, $1500 of the salary of Mr. H. M. Eliot is to be- li

‘E’D:‘.‘ E:‘Li@t. o . '
g B - paid from Lever Fundf and $1500 from College funds, the latterfor the period

b

't from October 1lst to Jamiary lst,
. Resignation - On motion of Mr. Woodman, the resignation of Mr. Bishop, County Agent for
of HMr. BishoD. |

X . Lapeer County, was accepted effective November 1sbe.




of $5500 per

On mot

ten31on Spec1allst 1n Hortlculture to uounty &geﬂt for Oceana County at a salary

November 1lst.

On moelon of Mrs. SuOCkm&n Hr. T. To Pvc ford :as transferred from.Ex-vefr'

annum, all to be nald by the county aad the‘uransfer te Qate frem

1on of Mr, Wallace ir Mcmurtry, County Aéent for Cheboygaa County,

was transferred to ‘Midland County at a salary of @5500 per aanum beglnalag Novenba

‘favor of Bhe

- Mr, Baldw1n. :

On motlon oP Mrs. Stockman, Mrs. Loalse Campbell was app01nted State Leader'

of Home Demonstrat1on A5eate at a,sa*a;y of 35500 per aaaum, $£OOO to be nald from

lst, all to be paid oy tue counuy.

on motlon of Hr. Whterbury, the ma+ter of the release of mr Wlllla&% in

State Farm Bureau, was referred to the Pre51dent ﬁr Watkins and

Lever fund% and 81500 frometne States Relatlons Qervwce.

On motion of Mr. Beaumont, the President was authorlzed to submlt to the

Budget Coﬁmission request fer appropriation for the follow1ng ouildings’

the above flbures to be rev1sed by'Archltect'Bowé.

Lhe Eresmdent presented a teptatlve budget fox Vouatlonal ieacner Training .-

Library i $500,000
Avditorium —————=~=-3%00,000.
Home Economics Bldgz~-—-—---400,000"
Two dormitories————-—- -600,000
Cemeat Stadlum ~-100,000

under the SmlthﬁHuones Act Wthﬂ, on motion of Mr,. Wbodman, was referred to the

Pr081dent and Prof. French for further conference and report at the next

meetling.

On motlon of Lr B°aumont tne exnenses of Deans Blseell and Shaw and

Dlrector Bardw1n, as well as those of Dr. Bouyoucos, 1n attending varlous meetzngs

at Snrlaofleld Mass., under the &uspices of the A33001ation of Asrlcultural Col—

leaes and Experlment Stations were

in attendiné

pproved. Alxo the expeases of Deaa Blseell

the a“nlversary ceTebration at Ohlo State Uh1vers;ty.

on motlon,o Mr . Wauerbury, t%e request of . Dr. McCool for funds with which

to narry on co~operat1ve soil survey work vﬂth the Us Se Den artment of Agrlcurture,v

was referred

to the Preevdent W1th the request that 1f he deems necessary,‘tne

requlred sum be aaded to the badget.

On motlon of Mr. Waterbury, the 50¢ Denalty fee for laue nayment of fees by

studeats was abollsned beglnnin with the winter term

On motion of Mre. Stocﬁman Mary E. Sweeney'wae appointed Dean . of Home Econ—

omics at a salary ef $5500 per anmaum te begin wi en she arrlves, and the ap301ntme4t‘

of May Person as Actlng Dean of Home Econamlcs was annroved.

On motlen of Hr. Waternury, the following rules relatlng to the hea;th

Service were adoPted Wlth he proviso that Rule 4 bve referred to tne Ere31dent and

"1l. An annual apnroPrlatlon should be dep051ted to the credlt

«Secretary with nower to act after coaferrlng with the Health szlcer'

of the

Health Servicee.

2, A Health Service fee of oune aoliar and fifty cents should be paid by

each stuaen

including short course studermts (this fee should eantitle each student 1

to physical examinations, unllmrted advice and treabment at the Healt h SerV1ce

Dispensary and sixty days care per year in the College Hospital.

| County.

| MeMurtry -
- transferred
r to Midland

| Williams
| matter re
ferred

‘,bell is® ):
pointed.

i Budget for

Vocational |
Teachser :
| Training. |

messrs..Bis
sell,Shaw,
. Bagldwin and
Dr.Bouyoucot
~attend mest|
'ing in’ Maq‘

§ Funas for |
[ 80il survey
work. e g

’ .

N5O¢ late ,
payment fee
‘abollshe

Dean of
Home Econ.
appointed.

‘Rules for
Health L
SerV1ce.,




3. A room call fee of two dollars should be made for each call ‘placed Wlth
.fthc Health Service Dvrector, by a student, between 6:00 A. H. and 9:00 P! M. A

s;mllar fee of three dollars should be made for each call placed between 9:00 P.A.
By and 6:00 A. M. A,bill for each room call should be sent from the office of the

Health Service to the proper college authority to ve collected and deposited to

tqe credlt of the Health Service.
4. Hospltal and physicians and sarbeons' fees for patlents who are qent to

private hospltals by the Director of the Healtn Service sbould be pa;d by the

Health Service.
5Q'Ambﬁlancé and taxi service should be paid by the Health Ser#iée.
6« The expense of X-ray a ;a special examirations approved by the Health
% Service Director should beﬁpaia by’the Heelth Service.
| 7. Refer fees to private physicians, operations of choice and operations
for chronic conditions should be paid for by the patient.
8. Consultantst! fees, if the consultations are requested by the Director
of the Health Service, should be paid by théwﬁealth Service; if réquested Py the
patient or friends or relatives of the patient, they should be paid by the patient.®
Gladys Sun—g | . On motion of Mr. Wallace,lmiss Gladys Sunday was appointed stenographer for
;ggysggggéft?.the departments of Animal Husbandry and Farm Mechanics at a salary of $1350 per

; annum, beginning November 15th.
$400 added E On motion of M¥r. Woodman, $400 was added to the annortioﬁment of the Farm
~%$0 Farm Crops
apportion. Crops Denartmeqt as a special fund to prov1ae for the expense of a graln and hay

exhlblt at the Ch Lcago Internatlonal November 29th to December 7th.

| MrJHegee to§ on motlon of ¥Mr. Beaumont, the expeunses of lMr. Hegee n-making'a trip to
to to Camden 3
Indiana. . Camdem, Indiana, on business conneécted with the Farm,Crops}Department, were approved.
V'JI.HHGSOA tb On motion of Mr. Woodman, Mr. Hudson was authorized to attend a sale of
- purchase ;

f,*ercneroas.' FPercheron horses in Iowa, October20th and 21st with expenses paid.’

iAppoint. Of; The matter of the appointment of & Drum Major and Assistant in the Military
~Drum Hajor.. ‘ B : ‘ . ‘
i | Department, was referred to President Kedzie.

Appoint. of On motion of Mr., Woodman, Miss Helen Shibley was éppointed Secretary to the
“Helen Snlb- _ ‘ ' , I N B
:;ley. L g Dean of Women at a salary of $1500 per anuum to date from July 15th, and $125 was

%adaed o the apportlonJent of the Dean of Women to off—set the amount paid to HMiss

? sn1oley from that fund. |
4€r.ru§ner's : On motion of Mrs. Stockman, the exnen%es of Mr. Turner 1n aéeompanylné the
f Aéigntg Ga; &nch*5aﬂ Boys! Club Live Stock Judblng Team for a Judgwng contest at Atlanta,

§‘Geor51a, were approved.

: Prof; Barrows : On motion of Mr. Beaumont, the request of Prof. Barrows for permission to
- to attend : -
{nmptlng 1n_,a¢tend the anmial meeting of the American Ornothologists Union at Washington, D. C.
Washington. S

| ~ ) ‘ . ' . N .
| Noyember‘8tn to 1lth, with transportation expenses paid, was granted.




‘_On motion of Mr.beodman, Prof. Patten was auﬁhorized to attend the meeting of
.:the'American Association of Agriculturél Chemists and Feed Control Officials‘at~
Waehlngton, D. C., November 16th to 19t4 with akl expenses paid.
On motion of Mrs. Stockmaa Mrs. Cydna Free Cooper was app01nted A831stant in
the Department of Housebold qc:.eﬂce for the fall term at $9OO PEr annume
- On motion of Mr. Wallace, Miss Kellogg was glven leave of absence on aécoﬁnﬁ :
of the. 81ckness of hér brother on full pay to uanuary lst. |

On motlon of Mrs. Stonkman, the names of the depa tments of Domestlc 801egce

| name of
i Dept. of
: .\Ho_So’

‘and Domeqtlc Art are to be changed to Household qc:.ence and Household Art.
P:esldent Kﬁdz*e nresented a letter from Prof Barrows COﬁdein5 an offer from
Mr..D;‘S}iBullqck to - collect specimens of South.Amerlcan blrds and mammals for the
college provided the college will have them.mounted and exhlbltea in the Huseum. 1
On.motion of Mr Beaumnnt the offér of Mr. Bullock was accepted Wlth apnrec1a-
tion. | | :
On motion of Mr.lwallace,'$l5o is to be paid to‘Mr. Sidney Boyce as his salafy

for ube months of July and Auguste.

L Hrs. CooperQ‘

Leave of 4
. absence for;
| Miss Kellog]

‘Prof.Patten
attends a

meeting 4in
~Wash1ngton.

ADDt. of

; rmeclmen

On motlon of lir. Wbodman, the followzng resolution was adoPted'

'RESOLVED That A. Mo Brown, Secretary of the State Board of Agrﬂculture be

and hereby is aunthorized to execute a bona to the United States of America in
- the penhl sum.of $10 000 to cover adaltlonal issues and returns of publlc
animals, arms, unlforms, equipment, etc.

On motion adjourned.

%// /A/ 77

M Secretary.

. MEETING OF THE STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE

Presiden?js office.

-~y ;

10 o'cloék»A. m.§

Nov. 17th, 1920. |
’:resent President Kedzwe, Hessrs. Waterbury, Beaumont Watkins, WOOdAaﬁ angd .
WEllace;j”

' Th *’uﬁes 6f +he orevious meeting having been in the hands of. the member s §
were approved'w1thout readlﬁg.
The Pr351dent presented a communwcatlon from.Dr. Besqey announ czng the glxt

by Hr. C. Billi ngton of the Detroit Rews,.exeuutor of the -estate of the late

Beggamln F. Chandler, of the labtter's herbarium to %the Department of Botany at
M. A. Ca, and also referring to the work which Dr. Bessey is doing looking toward
" the publiéation'of a Fiora bf Michigan. |
 Oopn motion of Mr. Beaumont, the gift was accepted and the Secretary requestédﬂé
to~expréss ﬁo Mr, Billington the appreciation of the Board for it, and also to

express 0 Dr. Bessey the appreciation which the Board has of his proposed pub-

lication.

. Bond to

iwr.B.J.
: Chandlers

given to
The Coll

.Changé'offff

& HoA.l

Accept the |
offer of |
Mr.Bullock |
to obtain |

ro pay kr. |
Boyce $150 |

the TUe Se |

nervarium

oL




